UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 3-19325

In the Matter of

Oriental Magic Soup, Inc., et al.,

RECEIVED OCT 232019 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Respondents.

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S MOTION FOR DEFAULT AS TO ALL RESPONDENTS, AND FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION AS TO PAN OCEAN CONTAINER SUPPLIES LTD. A/K/A RED WOLF ENTERPRISES INT. OR RED WOLF ENTERPRISES, INC., AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

<u>Motion</u>

On August 7, 2019, , the Commission issued an Order Instituting Proceedings against Oriental Magic Soup, Inc. ("COGU"), Pan Ocean Container Supplies, Ltd. n/k/a Red Wolf Enterprises Int. or Red Wolf Enterprises, Inc. ("PAOC"), and You Han Data Tech Co Ltd. ("YHDT") (the "Respondents"), all of which have securities registered with the Commission under Section 12(g) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Exchange Act") and are delinquent in filing their mandated periodic reports. The Division hereby moves that the Commission find that Respondents COGU, PAOC, and YHDT to be in default in this proceeding and enter an order revoking the registration of each class of their securities registered pursuant to Exchange Act Section 12(g). The Division further moves that the Commission expedite its consideration of this Motion as to PAOC and enter its decision prior to January 1, 2020, when a Form 15-12G filed by PAOC becomes effective, which would remove the Commission's jurisdiction to impose the remedies available under Exchange Act Section 12(j).

Brief in Support

I. Status of the Proceeding

On August 7, 2019, the Commission instituted this proceeding pursuant to Exchange Act Section 12(j) to determine whether it is necessary and appropriate for the protection of investors to revoke, or suspend for a period not exceeding twelve months, the registration of each class of the Respondents' securities registered under Exchange Action Section 12(g), based on their failure to comply with the periodic reporting requirements of Exchange Act Section 13(a) and rules thereunder. As shown in the Declaration of David S. Frye to Assist Secretary with Record of Service, a true copy of which is attached as Exhibit 1, hereto, the Respondents were served by Priority Mail Express sent to their registered agents on August 9, 2019, in accordance with Rule 141(a)(3) of the Commission's Rules of Practice. As of this writing, none of the Respondents have filed answers or otherwise appeared in this proceeding and thus are in default.

III. Motion for Default.

The Defaulting Respondents are delinquent in their filings with the Commission. Each issuer has a class of securities registered pursuant to Exchange Act Section 12(g). COGU has not filed any periodic reports since the period ended January 31, 2017. PAOC and YHDT each have failed to file any periodic reports since the period ended October 31, 2016. All of the Respondents failed to file answers or otherwise appear in this proceeding. Accordingly, the Division moves for an order, pursuant to Rule 155(a)(2), finding the Respondents to be in default

2

in this proceeding and ordering that the registration of each class of their securities registered pursuant to Exchange Act Section 12 be revoked.

IV. PAOC's Form 15 and Request for Expedited Consideration of this Motion as to PAOC¹

On October 3, 2019, presumably in response to this proceeding, PAOC filed a Form 15-12G to terminate the registration of its securities. This form will not take effect until January 1, 2020. The Division therefore requests that the Commission give expedited consideration of this Motion as to PAOC such that any final order be entered prior to the effective date of PAOC's Form 15-12G. While PAOC's Form 15-12G suspends its duty to file reports coming due after its filing date, it does not erase or excuse its past violations of the reporting requirements. Moreover, allowing PAOC's Form 15-12G to become effective will not protect the market because the security, which was piggyback eligible prior to the Commission's issuance of a trading suspension in coordination with this proceeding, would continue to trade, notwithstanding its history of uncured delinquencies. Administrative Law Judges in similar situations have held that a 15-12G does not preclude entry of a revocation order in similar situations. *EarthDragon Resources, Inc.*, Initial Decision Rel. No. 786, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-16467 (May 4, 2015)(on entry of default). *Blink Technologies, Inc.*, Initial Decision Rel. No. 17865, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-17865 (May 11, 2017)(contested proceeding).

¹ YHDT filed a 15-12G on October 4, 2019, however that form was invalid on its face, since it stated that it had 1,304 holders of record of its common stock (an issuer must certify that the class has fewer than 500 holders of record or, in some circumstances, under 300 holders of record in order to be eligible to terminate its registration). When advised of this, YHDT filed a Form 15-12G/A on October 7, 2019 withdrawing the form filed on October 3, 2019.

Conclusion

For the reasons set forth above, the Division respectfully requests that the Commission grant the Division's Motion for Default as to all Respondents, and enter an order revoking the registration of each class of their securities registered pursuant to Exchange Act Section 12(g). The Division further requests that the Commission consider its Motion as to PAOC on an expedited basis with a final decision being entered prior January 1, 2020, *i.e.* the effective date of the Form 15-12G, after which the Commission will lose jurisdiction to enter the remedies available under Exchange Act Section 12(j) against PAOC.

Dated: October 23, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

he

James Carlson202/551-3711David S. Frye202/551-4728Securities and Exchange Commission100 F Street, N.E.Washington, D.C.20549-6010

COUNSEL FOR DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I caused true copies of the Division of Enforcement's Motion for Default as to All Respondents and for Expedited Consideration as to Pan Ocean Container Supplies, Ltd. n/k/a Red Wolf Enterprises Int. or Red Wolf Enterprises, Inc., and Brief in Support, and Exhibits thereto, to be served on the following on October 23, 2019, in the manner indicated below:

By Email:

apfilings@sec.gov

By Federal Express:

Pan Ocean Container Supplies Ltd. a/k/a Red Wolf Enterprises Int. or Red Wolf Enterprises, Inc. 58 Dongcheng District Beijing 100027 China

By United Parcel Service:

Oriental Magic Soup, Inc. c/o Corporate Creations Network Inc. Registered Agent 8275 South Eastern Avenue #200 Las Vegas, NV 89123

Pan Ocean Container Supplies Ltd. a/k/a Red Wolf Enterprises Int. or Red Wolf Enterprises, Inc. c/o American Corporate Register Inc. **Registered Agent** 711 S. Carson Street, Suite 6 Carson City, NV 89701

You Han Data Tech Company Ltd. c/o INCORP Services, Inc. **Registered Agent** 3773 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 500S Las Vegas, NV 89169-6014

David S. Frye

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

RECEIVED AUG 132019 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 3-19325

In the Matter of

Oriental Magic Soup, Inc., et al.,

Respondents.

DECLARATION OF DAVID S. FRYE TO ASSIST SECRETARY WITH RECORD OF SERVICE

DAVID S. FRYE, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, declares.

1. I am Senior Counsel with the Division of Enforcement ("Division") of the Securities and Exchange Commission, and co-counsel for the Division in the abovecaptioned administrative proceeding. I am submitting this Declaration to assist the Secretary in maintaining a record of service of the Order Instituting Proceedings ("OIP") on the respondents, in the captioned proceeding pursuant to Rule of Practice 141(a)(3).

2. As shown below, each of the Respondents in this proceeding is located in the People's Republic of China ("China"). Though China is a signatory to the Hague, Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents ("Hague Convention"), 20 U.S.T. 361, T.I.A.S. 6638, 658 U.N.T.A. 163 (1964), it objects to service by mail under Article 10(a). Thus, in order to perfect service on the respondents in China, the Division would be required to have the document translated into Chinese and request the assistance of the Central Authority of China, a process which could delay service by more than a year. Therefore, the Division chose to first attempt service by means other than through the Hague Convention.

3. Respondent Oriental Magic Soup, Inc.'s ("CQGU") last EDGAR filing was a Form 12b-25 filed on August 1, 2017, which gave an address in Yubei District. Chongqing City, China. However, CQGU is a Nevada corporation. A search of the website of the Nevada Secretary of State revealed that the name and address of CQGU's registered agent are do Corporate Creations Network Inc., Registered Agent, 8275 South Eastern Avenue #200, Las Vegas, NV 89123. A true copy of a printout of the first page of CQGU's corporate status page from that website is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. Therefore, the Division provided this address to the Office of the Secretary and requested that the Secretary attempt service on CQGU's Nevada registered agent via U.S. Priority Mail Express. The Secretary mailed the OIP to CQGU's registered agent at the address referenced above via U.S. Priority Mail Express, Tracking No. EF 200198595 US. My search of the USPS' tracking system, at <u>www.usps.com</u>, confirmed that the package was delivered on August 9, 2019. A true copy of the tracking confirmation is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

4. As Exhibit 1 states. CQGU has a revoked status with the State of Nevada. Nev. Rev. Stat. §78.750 provides that service on a revoked Nevada corporation may be accomplished by service on "(a) the registered agent of the corporation, if there is one; and (b) each officer and director of the corporation as named in the list last filed with the Secretary of State before the dissolution or expiration of the corporation or the forfeiture of its charter." Notwithstanding use of the word "and", the Nevada Supreme Court has interpreted the "and" to include "or", and held that the listed recipients are alternative

2

recipients of service. Canarelli v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. of Nev., 265 P.3d 673, 675 n.2 (Nev. 2011), accord Jesters Resources Inc., et al. Admin. Proceedings Ruling Rel. No. 2673. 2015 SEC LEXIS 1875 at *2 (May 13, 2015).

5. Respondent Pan Ocean Container Supplies Ltd. a/k/a Red Wolf Enterprises Int. or Red Wolf Enterprises, Inc.'s ("PAOC") last EDGAR filing was a Form 8-K filed on February 8, 2018, which gave an address in Bejing, China. However. PAOC is a Nevada corporation. A search of the website of the Nevada Secretary of State revealed that the name and address of PAOC's registered agent are c/o American Corporate Register Inc., Registered Agent, 711 S. Carson Street, Suite 6, Carson City. NV 89701. A true copy of a printout of the first page of PAOC's corporate status page from that website is attached hereto as Exhibit 3. Therefore, the Division provided this address to the Office of the Secretary and requested that the Secretary attempt service on PAOC's Nevada registered agent via U.S. Priority Mail Express. The Secretary mailed the OIP to PAOC's registered agent at the address referenced above via U.S. Priority Mail Express, Tracking No. EF 200198618 US. My search of the USPS tracking system, at <u>www.usps.com</u>, confirmed that the package was delivered on August 9, 2019. A true copy of the tracking confirmation is attached hereto as Exhibit 4.

6. Respondent You Han Data Tech Company Ltd.'s ("YHDT") last EDGAR filing was a Form 8-K filed on February 19, 2019, which gave an address in Chanchun, Jilin, China. However, YHDT is a Nevada corporation. A search of the website of the Nevada Secretary of State revealed that the name and address of YHDT's registered agent are c/o INCORP Services, Inc., Registered Agent, 3773 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 500S, Las Vegas, NV 89169-6014. A true copy of a printout of the first page of

3

YHDT's corporate status page from that website is attached hereto as Exhibit 5. Therefore, the Division provided this address to the Office of the Secretary and requested that the Secretary attempt service on YHDT's Nevada registered agent via U.S. Priority Mail Express. The Secretary mailed the OIP to YHDT's registered agent at the address referenced above via U.S. Priority Mail Express, Tracking No. EF 200198604 US. My search of the USPS tracking system, at <u>www.usps.com</u>, confirmed that the package was delivered on August 9, 2019. A true copy of the tracking confirmation is attached hereto as Exhibit 6.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on August 13, 2019.

David S. Frye

NTITY			
Entity	v Name:		
ORIE	NTAL MAGIC SOUP, INC.		
Entity	/ Number:		
E016	3182013-5		
Entity	/ Туре:		
Dome	estic Corporation (78)		
Entity	y Status:		
Revol	ked		
Form	ation Date:		
03/25	/2013		
NV B	usiness ID:		
NV20	131198937		
Term	ination Date:		
Perpe	atual		
Annu	al Report Due Date:		
3/31/2	2018		
.50131	ERED AGENT INFORMATION	 	
Name	e of Individual or Legal Entity:		

۱ • ۰

8/12/2019

Exhibit 1, Page 1

Status:

Active

CRA Agent Entity Type:

CRA - Corporation

Registered Agent Type:

Commercial Registered Agent

NV Business ID:

Office or Position:

Jurisdiction:

FLORIDA

Street Address:

8275 SOUTH EASTERN AVENUE #200, LAS VEGAS, NV, 89123, USA

Email Address:

govdocs@corpcreations.com

Mailing Address:

Individual with Authority to Act:

Contact Phone Number:

Fictitious Website or Domain Name:

PRINCIPAL OFFICE ADDRESS

Address:

Mailing Address:

8/12/2019

Exhibit 1, Page 2

8/12/2019

USPS.com® · USPS Tracking® Results

USPS Tracking[®]

FAQs > (https://www.usps.com/faqs/uspstracking-faqs.htm)

Track Another Package +

Tracking Number: EF200198595US

Your item was delivered at 11:43 am on August 9, 2019 in LAS VEGAS, NV 89123. Waiver of signature was exercised at time of delivery.

⊘ Delivered

August 9, 2019 at 11:43 am Delivered LAS VEGAS, NV 89123

Get Updates 🗸

Text & Email Updates

Proof of Delivery

Tracking History

August 9, 2019, 11:43 am Delivered LAS VEGAS, NV 89123 Your item was delivered at 11:43 am on August 9, 2019 in LAS VEGAS, NV 89123. Waiver of signature was exercised at time of delivery.

August 9, 2019, 9:16 am Arrived at Post Office LAS VEGAS, NV 89123

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&tLabels=EF200198595US%2C

1/3

Exhibit 2; Page 1

Exhibit 1, Page 7

Remove X

Feedback

-

8/12/2019

USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

August 8, 2019, 10:29 pm Departed USPS Regional Facility LINTHICUM HEIGHTS MD DISTRIBUTION CENTER

August 8, 2019, 8:23 pm Arrived at USPS Regional Facility LINTHICUM HEIGHTS MD DISTRIBUTION CENTER

Product Information

See Less 🔨

Can't find what you're looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

FAQs (https://www.usps.com/faqs/uspstracking-faqs.htm)

The easiest tracking number is the one you don't have to know.

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&tLabels=EF200198595US%2C

2/3

Feedback

Exhibit 2; Page 2

ENTITY INFORMATION

٠

ENTITY INFORMATION

Entity Name:

PAN OCEAN CONTAINER SALES CO., LTD.

Entity Number:

E0590712014-8

Entity Type:

Domestic Limited-Liability Company (86)

Entity Status:

Revoked

Formation Date:

11/21/2014

NV Business ID:

NV20141720824

Termination Date:

Perpetual

Annual Report Due Date:

.

12/31/2014

Series LLC:

Restricted LLC:

Exhibit 3; Page 1

REGISTERED AGENT INFORMATION

Name of Individual or Legal Entity:

ALAN GEORGE

Status:

Active

CRA Agent Entity Type:

Registered Agent Type:

Non-Commercial Registered Agent

NV Business ID:

Office or Position:

Jurisdiction:

Street Address:

8600 TECHNOLOGY WAY, RENO, NV, 89521, USA Email Address:

Mailing Address:

8600 TECHNOLOGY WAY, RENO, NV, 89521

Individual with Authority to Act:

Contact Phone Number:

Fictitious Website or Domain Name:

PRINCIPAL OFFICE ADDRESS

Address:

Mailing Address:

Exhibit 3; Page 2

[)				
OFFIC	ER INFORMATI	ON						
	WHISTORICAL	DATA						
Title	itle Name Address		Last Updated	Status				
No records to view.								
		Filing His	story Name History	Mergers/Conversions				

Return to Search Return to Results

Exhibit 3; Page 3

•

.

8/12/2019

USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

USPS Tracking[®]

FAQs > (https://www.usps.com/faqs/uspstracking-faqs.htm)

Track Another Package +

Tracking Number: EF200198618US

Your item was delivered at 11:48 am on August 9, 2019 in CARSON CITY, NV 89701. Waiver of signature was exercised at time of delivery.

⊘ Delivered

August 9, 2019 at 11:48 am Delivered CARSON CITY, NV 89701

Get Updates 🗸

Text & Email Updates

Proof of Delivery

Tracking History

August 9, 2019, 11:48 am Delivered CARSON CITY, NV 89701 Your item was delivered at 11:48 am on August 9, 2019 in CARSON CITY, NV 89701. Waiver of signature was exercised at time of delivery.

August 9, 2019, 10:24 am Arrived at Post Office CARSON CITY, NV 89701

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&tLabels=EF200198618US%2C

Exhibit 4; Page 1

Exhibit 1, Page 12

Remove X

Feedback

.

へ

1/3

USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

8/12/2019

August 9, 2019, 7:28 am Arrived at USPS Regional Facility RENO NV DISTRIBUTION CENTER

August 8, 2019, 10:29 pm Departed USPS Regional Facility LINTHICUM HEIGHTS MD DISTRIBUTION CENTER

August 8, 2019, 8:23 pm Arrived at USPS Regional Facility LINTHICUM HEIGHTS MD DISTRIBUTION CENTER

Product Information

See Less 🔨

Can't find what you're looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

FAQs (https://www.usps.com/faqs/uspstracking-faqs.htm)

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=futpage&tLc=2&text28777=&tLabels=EF200198618US%2C

2/3

Feedback

Exhibit 4; Page 2

ENTITY INFORMATION

ENTITY INFORMATION

Entity Name:

YOU HAN DATA TECH COMPANY LTD.

.

Entity Number:

C4538-2001

Entity Type:

Domestic Corporation (78)

Entity Status:

Default

Formation Date:

02/23/2001

NV Business ID:

NV20011222267

Termination Date:

Perpetual

Annual Report Due Date:

2/28/2019

REGISTERED AGENT INFORMATION

Name of Individual or Legal Entity: INCORP SERVICES, INC.

Exhibit 5; Page 1

Status:

Active

CRA Agent Entity Type:

CRA - Corporation

Registered Agent Type:

Commercial Registered Agent

NV Business ID:

Office or Position:

Jurisdiction:

NEVADA

Street Address:

3773 HOWARD HUGHES PKWY STE 500S, Las Vegas, NV, 89169 - 6014, USA Email Address:

nvprocessing@incorp.com

Mailing Address:

Individual with Authority to Act:

Contact Phone Number:

Fictitious Website or Domain Name:

PRINCIPAL OFFICE ADDRESS

Address:

Mailing Address:

Exhibit 5; Page 2

OFFICER INFORMATION

<u>.</u>

i

UIEW HISTORICAL DATA

				· · ·		
Title	Name Address		Last Updated	Status		
President JEROME TALBOT		SUITE 105, UNIT 269 - 424 BAKERVIEW RD., BELLINGHAM, WA, 98226, USA			01/31/2019	Active
Secretary	MENG HAO	SUITE 105, UNIT 269 - 424 BAKERVIEW RD., BELLINGHAM, WA, 98226, USA			01/31/2019	Active
Treasurer	MENG HAO	IENG HAO SUITE 105, UNIT 269 - 424 BAKERVIEW RD., BELLINGHAM, WA, 98226, USA			01/31/2019	Active
Director	MENG HAO	SUITE 105, UNIT 269 - 424 BAKERVIEW RD., BELLINGHAM, WA, 98226, USA			01/31/2019	Active
Page 1 of	1, records 1 to 4	of 4				
CURREN	T SHARES					
Class/Series		Туре	Sha	are Number	Value	
		Authorized	19	5,000,000	0.0010000000	
		Authorized	5,0	00,000	0.0010000000	
Page 1 of	1, records 1 to 2	of 2				
Number o	of No Par Value	e Shares:				
0						
Total Aut	horized Capita	l:				
\$200,000	.00					
		Filing	History	Name History	Mergers/Conver	sions
1						

Return to Search Return to Results

Exhibit 5; Page 3

8/12/2019

j

USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

USPS Tracking[®]

FAQs > (https://www.usps.com/faqs/uspstracking-faqs.htm)

Track Another Package +

Tracking Number: EF200198604US

Your item was delivered at 11:42 am on August 9, 2019 in LAS VEGAS, NV 89169. The item was signed for by H NASSIRY.

⊘ Delivered

August 9, 2019 at 11:42 am Delivered LAS VEGAS, NV 89169

Get Updates 🗸

Text & Email Updates

Proof of Delivery

Tracking History

August 9, 2019, 11:42 am Delivered LAS VEGAS, NV 89169 Your item was delivered at 11:42 am on August 9, 2019 in LAS VEGAS, NV 89169. The item was signed for by H NASSIRY.

August 9, 2019, 8:38 am Arrived at Post Office LAS VEGAS, NV 89119

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&tLabels=EF200198604US%2C

1/3

Exhibit 6; Page 1

Exhibit 1, Page 17

Remove X

Feedback

へ

USPS.com@ - USPS Tracking@ Results

August 8, 2019, 10:29 pm Departed USPS Regional Facility LINTHICUM HEIGHTS MD DISTRIBUTION CENTER

August 8, 2019, 8:23 pm Arrived at USPS Regional Facility LINTHICUM HEIGHTS MD DISTRIBUTION CENTER

Product Information

See Less \land

Can't find what you're looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

FAQs (https://www.usps.com/faqs/uspstracking-faqs.htm)

The easiest tracking number is the one you don't have to know.

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&tLabels=EF200198604US%2C

2/3

Exhibit 6; Page 2

Exhibit 1, Page 18

Feedback

8/12/2019

7